From: Ferrante, Fernando

To: Lois James; O"Regan, Patrick; Ruszkowski, Michael J.; Kull, Doug; Fougerousse, Richard; Lindeman, Ashley
Cc: Gerond George; Demetrius Murray; James Medoff; Aida Rivera-Varona; Bo Pham
Subject: [External_Sender] RE: TRANSMITTAL of NRC Draft Slides for April 30, 2024, Meeting on Sufficiency Gaps

Identified in EPRI Report 3002025288 on Enhanced Risk-Informed Categorization Methodology for Pressure
Boundary Components

Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 6:32:46 PM
Attachments: Enhanced Passive - April 2024 - Final.pdf
Hi Lois,

As promised, please find attached the slides EPRI intends to use for the April 3oth public meeting
on EPRI TR 3002025288.

Per discussions on the intent of the meeting, we focused on a few slides and to come prepared to
discuss in an open manner the supplemental items.

If there are any concerns or questions ahead of the meeting itself, please let me know.

Thank you,
Fernando

From: Ferrante, Fernando

Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 3:18 PM

To: Lois James <Lois.James@nrc.gov>; O'Regan, Patrick <PORegan@epri.com>; Ruszkowski, Michael
J. <mruszkowski@epri.com>; Kull, Doug <dkull@epri.com>; Fougerousse, Richard
<RFougerousse@epri.com>; Lindeman, Ashley <alindeman@epri.com>

Cc: Gerond George <Gerond.George@nrc.gov>; Demetrius Murray <Demetrius.Murray@nrc.gov>;
James Medoff <James.Medoff@nrc.gov>; Aida Rivera-Varona <Aida.Rivera-Varona@nrc.gov>; Bo
Pham <Bo.Pham@nrc.gov>

Subject: RE: TRANSMITTAL of NRC Draft Slides for April 30, 2024, Meeting on Sufficiency Gaps
Identified in EPRI Report 3002025288 on Enhanced Risk-Informed Categorization Methodology for
Pressure Boundary Components

Lois,

We have reviewed the slides shared with us for the April 3oth meeting and are working to prepare
EPRI slides as we discussed.

We had some clarifications to ask (hopefully, minor):

e The numbering of the NRC “items” or “concerns” has shifted between November, February,
and the latest iteration (some items may have been renumbered, while others were
added/dropped)

o This is ok, the intent of the items is, ultimately, clear. However, we wanted to suggest
that when an “item” is referred to by number, say “item 5”, that it carry the description
of what the item covers (e.g., “Operating experience with failure rates of smaller
SSCs versus larger SSCs”) to make sure we are addressing the same item
unequivocally (i.e., just to make sure we are not misinterpreting an item for another, if
this makes sense)



¢ On slide 6 of 16 there is a reference to “LAR” on the Basis ¢ bullet; we wanted to make sure
the intent of using “LAR” is indeed focused on LARs only and not a wider term

e On Example 1, the “Concern” section includes a reference to “Damage to the pumps is risk
significant”
o Could we ask clarification as to what is defined/understood as “risk significant” here?
E.g., high CCDP? High CDF?

e On Example 2, the “Concern” section also includes a reference to “Damage to the pumps is
risk significant”
o We interpret this to be a cut and paste from Example 1 (should we assume this
sentence is intended to allude to Control Room Habitability?)
= [f you can let us know we would greatly appreciate it

Thank you,
Fernando

From: Lois James <Lois.James@nrc.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 9:54 AM

To: Ferrante, Fernando <fferrante@epri.com>; O'Regan, Patrick <PORegan@epri.com>

Cc: Gerond George <Gerond.George@nrc.gov>; Demetrius Murray <Demetrius.Murray@nrc.gov>;
James Medoff <James.Medoff@nrc.gov>; Aida Rivera-Varona <Aida.Rivera-Varona@nrc.gov>; Bo
Pham <Bo.Pham@nrc.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] TRANSMITTAL of NRC Draft Slides for April 30, 2024, Meeting on Sufficiency
Gaps Identified in EPRI Report 3002025288 on Enhanced Risk-Informed Categorization Methodology
for Pressure Boundary Components

Good morning, Fernando and Patrick,

Attached are the draft NRC slides for the April 30, 2024, Meeting on Sufficiency Gaps
Identified in EPRI Report 3002025288 on Enhanced Risk-Informed Categorization
Methodology for Pressure Boundary Components.

If EPRI would like to have a presentation, please send the slides to us no later than April
23, 2024.

Thank you.

Lois James, Senior Project Manager
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
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